Investment Committee. The investment portfolio is constructed to diversify price risk across the various asset classes.

(iii)	 Interest rate risk
Investment of funds is monitored by the Investment Committee. The investment portfolio is constructed to diversify interest rate risk through the use of highly
rated ‘fund of funds’ short-term investment products. The Group’s practice is to eliminate the potential loss resulting from adverse movements in floating market
rates by using appropriate hedging instruments.

Annual Report 2024 151

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a)	 MARKET RISK (continued)

(iv)	 Summarised sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on management's assessment of possible changes in price movements, in particular Australia and
offshore equity markets, and interest rates. Management considers an interest rate rise of 2 per cent (2023: 2 per cent) and fall or rise in equities markets of 10

per cent (2023: 10 per cent) as reasonably possible, as at the reporting date.

Table 71: Sensitivity analysis

Carrying amount

Price risk

  2024: -10% (2023: -10%) 2024: -10% (2023: -10%)

  Result Equity Result Equity

Financial instruments

Note

2024﻿
$000's

2023
$000's

2024﻿
$000's

2023﻿
$000's

2024﻿
$000's

2023﻿
$000's

2024﻿
$000's

2023
$000's

2024﻿
$000's

2023
$000's

2024﻿
$000's

2023
$000's

(i) FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash at bank 3 185,552 184,446 3,711 3,689 - - - - - - - -

Bank deposits – at call 3 483 463 10 9 - - - - - - - -

Receivables - trade and other debtors 4 26,244 25,922 - - - - - - - - - -

Receivables - other current 4 16,127 22,387 - - - - - - - - - -

Receivables - other non-current 4 99,343 136,437 - - - - - - - - - -

Investments accounted for using the equity method 6 2,067 2,687 - - - - - - - - - -

Financial assets at amortised cost - current 7 60,000 40,000 1,200 800 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - non-current 7 682,017 620,251 - - (68,202) (62,025) (68,202) (62,025) 68,202 62,025 68,202 62,025

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive
income - non-current

7 29,357 72,650 - - - - (2,936) (7,265) - - 2,936 7,265

Total financial assets   1,101,190 1,105,243 4,921 4,498 (68,202) (62,025) (71,138) (69,290) 68,202 62,025 71,138 69,290

(ii) FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Trade payables and accrued expenses 12 95,918 121,741 - - - - - - - - - -

Total financial liabilities   95,918 121,741 - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL INCREASE / (DECREASE)   1,197,108 1,226,984 4,921 4,498 (68,202) (62,025) (71,138) (69,290) 68,202 62,025 71,138 69,290 D
eakin U

niversity
152

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b)	 CREDIT RISK
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to each class
of financial asset is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in
the Statement of Financial Position. The Group minimises concentrations
of credit risk in relation to trade accounts receivable, by undertaking
transactions with a large number of customers primarily associated with
the higher education industry. However, the majority of customers are